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“E” 

 
Use Permit Application Packets 



USE PERMIT: PROJECT STATEMENT 
Winery and Wine Storage Facility 

Technology Way, Napa 
 

APPLICANT/OWNER: 
Dennis Paulley 
2250 S. Watney Way. 
Fairfield, CA 94533 

 
APN: 057-250-030 ACREAGE: +/-13.2 acres 

GENERAL PLAN MAP DESIGNATION: I: Industrial 

ZONING DESIGNATION: IP: Industrial Park 
AC: Airport Compatibility 

GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The property is located on the north side of Technology Way and Morris Court within the 
Industrial Park Area of the Napa County Airport Business Park. The parcel is undeveloped. 
This proposal supplements application P22-00307 to allow for full winery production and 
wine storage within the proposed 143,325 SF building. The winery uses will include grape 
crushing, bulk wine processing and storage, stainless steel tank and barrel storage, bottling, 
and office space. In addition, approximately 13,000 square feet of covered work area will be 
located on the north side of the building. 

 
The site plan shows the building, parking, on-site truck circulation, and general landscape 
areas. The floor area ratio (FAR) after full build out will be 24.9%, below the allowable 35%. 
All vehicles will enter from a new access driveway that runs along the eastern property line. 
Trucks will stop at the entry scale as needed and then continue to the loading zone for off 
load or pick up. Trucks will be able to circulate around the building in a one-way loop, exiting 
at a second driveway on Morris Court. The entrance driveway will be wide enough to 
accommodate two-way traffic. 

The project will be provided with water service from the City of American Canyon. Napa 
Sanitation District (NSD) will provide sewer. The building will be sprinklered for fire 
protection. 

 
The building will provide for tank fermentation and storage for bulk wine in stainless steel 
tanks in a refrigerated building. The facility will be run by 16 full time and 7 part time 
employees during non-harvest season. Seasonal help will increase during harvest to 
approximately 35 total employees. The building will be used during harvest for crushing up to 
450,000 gallons of wine and tank fermentation of bulk wine and juice. Wine storage (tank 
and barrel) and bottling will take place on a year round basis. Water demand and wastewater 
design will include demand for crush, bulk fermentation, storage and bottling uses. 

There will be no retail sales and no access for the general public. Individual clients will visit 
the site on occasion to hold meetings with members of the wine trade, such as their 
distributors, restaurants, wine shop owners and similar types of wine buyers. The only 
signage will be to identify the building as a winery facility. 

 
SITE DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 
In the Industrial Park (IP) Zoning District, the manufacturing, compounding, processing, 
packing treating and storage of products, including wineries are allowed upon issuance of a 



use permit (18.40.020 B(10)). The IP Zoning District contains Development Standards 
(Article I, 18.40.030-18.40.170), which have been adhered to with this design. No variation to 
the IP development standards are requested. The IP Zoning District contains Use 
Performance Standards (Article II, 18.40.180-18.40.240). 

The Napa Valley Business Park Specific Plan includes development standards for the 
Business/Industrial Park area. 

The Business/Industrial Park land use designation is intended to attract development 
of a higher standard with respect to construction characteristics, on-site amenities, 
standards of acceptable use, and off-site improvement requirements. The 
designation is intended to accommodate light industrial uses such as research and 
development, light manufacturing, light assembly, warehousing and distribution, large 
administrative headquarters, and other professional and administrative uses. This 
designation allows the implementation of special requirements for common 
improvements, site and building design, landscaping, signage, off street parking, 
noise control, and outdoor storage. Design review is required for the implementation 
of these special requirements. 
(page 48, Napa Valley Business Park Specific Plan). 

The Napa Valley Business Park Specific Plan includes a requirement for an unnamed 
setback from Sheehy Creek, which is adjacent to this parcel on the north side. The 
necessary setbacks were evaluated and established under a previous application (P08- 
00557). A Conservation Easement has been recorded to established for habitat 
conservation (2006-0004963). First Carbon Solutions has prepared updated Biological 
Assessment. All recommendations contained in this report are included in the project. 

 
This property is within Zone D of the Napa County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan. The 
building use, coverage, building height and employment density meets the restrictions as 
outlined in this plan. 

PARKING STANDARDS 
Section 18.110.030 of the Zoning Code and pages 64-65 of the Napa Valley Business Park 
Specific Plan outline parking standards for this Zoning District. 

 
Use 

Square 
footage Parking Requirement 

Parking 
Demand 

 
Tank/Barrel Storage 

 
121,007 

1 space/1,000 sf for first 20,000 sf 
and 1/2,000 for over 10,000 sf 

 
71 

Production/Bottling 15,438 1 space/500 sf 31 
Office 6,867 1 space per 250 sf 27 

 
REQUIRED PARKING 129 
PARKING PROVIDED 129 

SEWER AND WATER SERVICE 
The applicant is in the process of obtaining a “Will Serve” letter indicating that American 
Canyon will serve the property with water for the proposed use. Similarly, Napa Sanitation 
District (NSD) has been contacted to request a “Will Serve” letter indicating that they will 
serve the proposed facility for domestic and wastewater. Recycled water from NSD will be 
used for irrigation. 
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USE PERMIT: PROJECT STATEMENT 
Warehouse Facility 

Technology Way, Napa 
 
APPLICANT/OWNER: 
Dennis Paulley 
2250 S. Watney Way. 
Fairfield, CA 94533 

APN: 057-250-031 & 032 ACREAGE: +/-6.87 acres 
 
GENERAL PLAN MAP DESIGNATION: I: Industrial 

 
ZONING DESIGNATION: IP: Industrial Park 

AC: Airport Compatibility 
 
GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

 
The property is located on the north side of Technology Way and Morris Court within the 
Industrial Park Area of the Napa County Airport Business Park. The parcel is 
undeveloped. This proposal supplements application P22-00308 to allow warehouse 
uses within the proposed 66,915 SF building. The warehouse use would be consistent 
with allowable warehouse uses as outlined in Napa County Code (18.40.020). 

 
The site plan shows the building, parking, on-site truck circulation, and general 
landscape areas. The floor area ratio (FAR) after full build out will be 22.4%, below the 
allowable 35%. All vehicles will enter from a new access driveway that runs along the 
eastern property line. Trucks will then off load or pick up at the rear of the building. 
Trucks will be able to circulate around the building in a one-way loop, exiting at a second 
driveway on the west side. The entrance driveway will be wide enough to accommodate 
two-way traffic. 

The project will be provided with water service from the City of American Canyon. Napa 
Sanitation District (NSD) will provide sewer. The building will be sprinklered for fire 
protection. 

The building will be utilized for warehousing. The facility will be run by up to 30 
employees. The user has not yet been identified. 

 
There will be no retail sales and no access for the general public. The only signage will 
be to identify the building for the future tenant. 

 
SITE DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 
In the Industrial Park (IP) Zoning District, warehousing uses are allowed upon issuance 
of a use permit (18.40.020 B(4)). The IP Zoning District contains Development 
Standards (Article I, 18.40.030-18.40.170), which have been adhered to with this design. 
No variation to the IP development standards are requested. The IP Zoning District 
contains Use Performance Standards (Article II, 18.40.180-18.40.240). 



The Napa Valley Business Park Specific Plan includes development standards for the 
Business/Industrial Park area. 

The Business/Industrial Park land use designation is intended to attract 
development of a higher standard with respect to construction characteristics, on- 
site amenities, standards of acceptable use, and off-site improvement 
requirements. The designation is intended to accommodate light industrial uses 
such as research and development, light manufacturing, light assembly, 
warehousing and distribution, large administrative headquarters, and other 
professional and administrative uses. This designation allows the implementation 
of special requirements for common improvements, site and building design, 
landscaping, signage, off street parking, noise control, and outdoor storage. 
Design review is required for the implementation of these special requirements. 
(page 48, Napa Valley Business Park Specific Plan). 

 
The Napa Valley Business Park Specific Plan includes a requirement for an unnamed 
setback from Sheehy Creek, which is adjacent to this parcel on the north side. The 
necessary setbacks were evaluated and established under a previous application (P08- 
00557). A Conservation Easement has been recorded to established for habitat 
conservation (2006-0004963). First Carbon Solutions completed updated Biological 
Assessment and the recommendations in this report are included in the project. 

 
This property is within Zone D of the Napa County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan. 
The building use, coverage, building height and employment density meets the 
restrictions as outlined in this plan. 

PARKING STANDARDS 
Section 18.110.030 of the Zoning Code and pages 64-65 of the Napa Valley Business 
Park Specific Plan outline parking standards for this Zoning District. 

 
Use 

Square 
footage Parking Requirement 

Parking 
Demand 

Warehouse 55,915 
1 space/1,000 sf for first 20,000 
sf and 1/2,000 for over 10,000 sf 38 

Office 11,000 1 space per 250 sf 44 

 
REQUIRED PARKING 82 
PARKING PROVIDED 82 

SEWER AND WATER SERVICE 
The applicant is in the process of obtaining a “Will Serve” letter indicating that American 
Canyon will serve the property with water for the proposed use. Similarly, Napa 
Sanitation District (NSD) has been contacted to request a “Will Serve” letter indicating 
that they will serve the proposed facility for domestic and wastewater. Recycled water 
from NSD will be used for irrigation. 
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